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INTRODUCTION

Respondents Senate President Matt Huffman and House Speaker Robert Cupp
(“Respondents”) hereby file this brief pursuant to this Court’s order, dated December 13, 2021.
Under this order, the parties were directed to file a brief addressing “[w]hat impact, if any, []
Article XI, Section 8(C)(1) of the Ohio Constitution ha[s] on the Supreme Court of Ohio’s
authority to grant the relief requested by relators when the Ohio Redistricting Commission adopted
the district plan by a simple majority vote of the commission.” Respondents’ position is that
Section 8 of Article XI may be construed as foreclosing judicial review of a four-year plan by the
Ohio Supreme Court, but that if such review is authorized, the Court may not award Relators any
relief absent the findings required by Article XI, Section 9(D)(3). In either case, Relators are not
entitled to any relief and their Complaints should be disrissed.

BACKGROUND

1. Textual Differences Between Article XI, Section 8(C)(1)(a) and 8(C)(1)(b)

Article XI is structured such that the Ohio Redistricting Commission may adopt a general
assembly district plan of different durations. Up until September 1 of a year ending in the numeral
1, for a general assembly disirict plan to last the full ten years before the next decennial census,
the plan must be approved by at least four members of the Commission, including at least two
members of the Commission who represent each of the two largest political parties represented in
the general assembly. Article XI, Section 1(B)(3), (C).

If the Commission does not adopt such a plan by September 1, the Commission must adopt
a general assembly district plan by September 15. During this period, if the Commission adopts a
general assembly district plan with the approval of at least four members of the Commission,

including at least two members of the Commission who represent each of the two largest political



parties represented in the general assembly, the plan will be effective for ten years. Article XI,
Section 8(B). However, if the Commission adopts a general assembly district plan by a simple
majority vote of the Commission, the plan will be in place for only two (2) general elections for
the house of representatives or four years (“four-year plan”). Article XI, Section 8(C)(1)(a). At the
end of a four-year plan, if a new general assembly district plan is adopted by a simple majority of
the Commission, that plan will remain effective for the remaining six years before the next
decennial census (a “six-year plan”). Article XI, Section 8(C)(1)(b).

There is an important difference between the text of Article XI, Section 8(C)(1)(a) as
compared to Section 8(C)(1)(b). The latter states that a six-year plan.adopted by a simple majority
will expire after six years “except as provided in Section 9 cf this article.” No similar condition
can be found in the text of Section 8(C)(1)(a). To fully answer the question posed by the Court, it
is important to first review the procedural history of the 2014 joint resolution that amended Article
X1, which was ultimately approved of by the‘voters of Ohio.

2. Procedural History of $1JR 12 and the Difference between House and Senate
Resolutions.

What eventually would become Article XI began as House Joint Resolution no. 12 (“HJR
12”).! The resolution was passed by the Ohio House of Representatives on December 4, 2014. See

Exhibit 1; See also http://archives.legislature.state.oh.us/JournalText130/HJ-12-04-14.pdf.

The Ohio Senate then passed an amended version of HJR 12 on December 11, 2014. See Exhibit

2; See also http://archives.legislature.state.oh.us/JournalText130/SJ-12-11-14.pdf. The Ohio

House of Representatives then concurred in the Senate’s amendments to HJR 12 on December 17,

2014. See http://archives.legislature.state.oh.us/Journal Text130/HJ-12-17-14.pdf. As a result, the

! The procedural history of HIR 12 can be found at:
http://Isc.state.oh.us/pages/reference/archives/notes/srl/default.aspx?G=130&T=HJR&N=0012.
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Senate’s amended version of HJR 12 represents the final version of Article XI that was approved

by the voters on November 3, 2015.

Given the Court’s inquiry regarding Section 8(C)(1), it is important to compare how the

text of the House version of Section 8(C) was subsequently amended by the Senate version. A

side by side comparison of the two versions is listed below:

Article XI, Section 9 (House passed) (Exhibit

Article XI, Section 8 (Senate passed) (Exhibit 2 page

1 page 8)

(B) If the commission adopts a final general
assembly district plan in accordance with
division (A) (3) of this section by the vote
required to adopt a plan under division (B) of
Section 1 of this article, the plan shall take effect
upon filing with the secretary of state and shall
remain effective until the next year ending in the
numeral one, except as provided in Section 10?
of this article.

(C) (1) If the commission adopts a final general

assembly district plan in accordance with |

division (A) (3) of this section by a simple
majority vote of the commission, the plan siall
take effect upon filing with the secretary of state
and shall remain effective until twogeneral
elections for the house of represerntatives have
occurred under the plan or until a year ending in
the numeral one, whichever is earlier.

10)

(B) If the commission adopts a final general assembly
district plan in accordance with division (A) (3) of this
section by the vote required to adopt a plan under division
(B) (3) of Section 1 of'this article, the plan shall take effect
upon filing with tue secretary of state and shall remain
effective until the next year ending in the numeral one,
except as provided in Section 9 of this article.

(C) (1) (o) Except as otherwise provided in division (C) (1)
(b) of this section, if the commission adopts a final general
assembly district plan in accordance with division (A) (3) of
this section by a simple majority vote of the commission,
and not by the vote required to adopt a plan under division
(B) (3) of Section 1 of this article, the plan shall take effect
upon filing with the secretary of state and shall remain
effective until two general elections for the house of
representatives have occurred under the plan.

(b) If the commission adopts a final general assembly
district plan in accordance with division (A) (3) of this
section by a simple majority vote of the commission, and
not by the vote required to adopt a plan under division (B)
of Section 1 of this Article, and that plan is adopted to
replace a plan that ceased to be effective under division (C)
(1) (a) of this section before a year ending in the numeral
one, the plan adopted under this division shall take effect
upon filing with the secretary of state and shall remain
effective until a year ending in the numeral one, except as
provided in Section 9 of this article.

2 Section 10 of the original House version of HJIR 12 corresponds to the Senate’s Section 9 and

Section 9 of Article XI today.




It is important to note that under the House passed version of HJR 12, the original version
of what would become Article XI, Section 8(C) applied to any simple majority plan adopted by
the Redistricting Commission.? In the Senate version of what would eventually become Article
X1, Section 8(C), the Senate distinguished four-year plans from six-year plans. In what would
become Section 8(C)(1)(b), six-year plans would remain in effect until the next year ending in
numeral 1 (i.e. six-years), “except as provided by Section 9 of this article.” That language was
taken directly from what would eventually become Article XI, Section 8(B), which the Senate did
not amend.

To the contrary, no similar condition or restriction was included in the Senate version of
HJR 12 for four-year plans enacted by a simple majority of the Commission. See Article XI,
Section 8(C)(1)(a).

It is also important to highlight that both the House and Senate versions of HJR 12
contained identical language for what wouia become Section 9, including the provisions of Section
9(D)(3)(c), which limits this Court’s authority to review “a plan adopted under division (C) of
Section 8 of this article. . . .” only if there is a prerequisite violation of Section 2, 3, 4, 5, or 7 of
Article XI. Compare Article XI, Section 9(D)(3)(c) at Exhibit 1, page 10 with Exhibit 2, page 13.

ARGUMENT

1. Regardless of how the Court ultimately interprets Article XI, Section 8(C)(1),
Relators’ Complaints must be dismissed.

Article XI, Section 8(C)(1)(b) states that a six-year plan will remain in effect until the next

year ending in the numeral 1, “except as provided in Section 9 of this article.” In contrast, Section

3 The House passed version of HIR 12 did not include a “six-year map”. Instead, it contemplated
the possibility of two four-year maps, and one remaining 3-year map, in a given decade.
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8(C)(1)(a) states that a four-year plan will remain effective until two general elections for the house
of representatives have occurred. Unlike Section 8(C)(1)(b), there is no reference in Section
8(C)(1)(a) to the provisions of Section 9. Because Section 9 is referenced as applying to six-year
plans, but not four-year plans, this Court could reasonably construe Section 8(C)(1)(a) as divesting
this Court of any authority to review or enjoin four-year plans.

Alternatively, Article XI, Section 9(D)(3) gives this Court the authority to “determine that
a general assembly district plan adopted by the commission does not comply with the requirements
of Section 2, 3, 4, 5, or 7.” Moreover, Article XI, Section 9(D)(3)(c) gives the Court the authority
to review “a plan adopted under division (C) of Section 8 of this atticle” if the Court first finds
that a general assembly district plan does not comply with the requirements of Section 2, 3, 4, 5,
or 7. A four-year plan is a plan adopted by the Commission. Section 9(D)(3)(¢) does not distinguish
between four-year plans adopted under Section &C)(1)(a) versus six-year plans adopted under
Section 8(C)(1)(b). Thus, one reasonable interpretation of this language would be that this Court
may review four-year plans adopted puisuant to Section 8(C)(1)(a) to determine whether any such
plan violates Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, ei'7 of Article XI. However, since there are no allegations that the
2021 general assembly district plan violates any of those mandatory construction requirements of
Sections 2, 3, 4, 5 or 7 of Article XI, the Court lacks the ability to address any remaining issues
raised under Section 9(D)(3)(c) of Article XI.

Thus, Relators’ Complaints must be dismissed regardless of whether the Court finds that it
has the authority to review four-year plans pursuant to Section 8(C)(1) of Article XI.

2. Standard of Review

Acts of the Commission are entitled to a presumption of constitutionality, and Plaintiffs

must prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the apportionment plan is constitutional. See Wilson v.



Kasich, 134 Ohio St. 3d 221, 227-228,2012-Ohio-5367, 915 N.E.2d 814, 4 21, 22 (2012) (quoting
State ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner, 120 Ohio St.3d 506, 2008 Ohio-6333, 900 N.E.2d 982, 451 (2008))
(internal quotations omitted).

Under this Court’s rules of construction, the Court cannot judicially amend Article XI to
either expressly add or delete a phrase from Article XI, Sections 8 or 9. See Northeast Ohio
Regional Sewer Dist. v. Bath Twp., 144 Ohio St.3d 387, 2015-Ohio-2705 at 9 13-14 (“[I]t 1s well
known that our duty is to give effect to the words used, not to delete words used or to insert words
not used.”) (internal quotations omitted); Columbus-Suburban Coach Lines, Inc. v. Pub. Util.
Comm., 20 Ohio St.2d 125, 127, 254 N.E.2d 8 (1969) (it is the Coust’s duty to “give effect to the
words used, not to delete words or to insert words not used’); see also State ex rel. Carmean v.
Hardin Cnty. Bd. of Edn., 170 Ohio St. 415, 522, 165°N.E.2d 918 (1960). (‘It is axiomatic in
statutory construction that words are not inserted into an act without some purpose’); see also
Metro Sec. Co. v. Warren State Bank, 117 Ghio St. 69, 76, 158 N.E. 81, 83 (1927) (having used
certain language in the one instance andwholly different language in the other, it will be presumed
that different results were intendei).

In addressing the question raised by this Court’s order of December 13, 2021, the Court
should read all of the sections of Article XI “in pari materia.” Wilson, 134 Ohio St. 3d 221, 228,
2012-Ohio-5367,915 N.E.2d 814, q 32. If there is an irreconcilable conflict, “the special provision
prevails over the general provision, unless the general provision was adopted later and the manifest
intent is that the general provision prevail.” Id. (internal citations omitted). But where the sections
are “coequal—that is, if neither is more specific or adopted at the same time—then the
apportionment board is empowered to apply either of them.” Id. at 9 33 (citation omitted). Where

“coequal portions of Article XI . . . are irreconcilable, the apportionment board has the duty to



choose the proper course, and this court will not order it to correct one constitutional violation by
committing another.” /d. (citation omitted).

While Wilson applies to the discretion of the apportionment board, or in this case the newly
constituted Ohio Redistricting Commission, Wilson’s principles of judicial review are applicable
to this Court’s authority to interpret Sections 8 and 9 of Article XI. It would be reasonable for the
Court to conclude that four-year plans are not subject to judicial review, given the omission of any
reference to Section 9 in Section 8(C)(1)(a) as compared to the specific inclusion of a reference to
Section 9 found in Sections 8(B) and 8(C)(1)(b). This interpretation is supported by the Senate’s
decision to amend HJR 12 in a manner that only made six-year platis—and not four-year plans—
subject to Section 9. This interpretation is also supported by the overall carrot and stick approach
the drafters carefully constructed in Article XI. The majority party has the incentive to negotiate
successfully for a ten-year plan to avoid the dracorian possibility that a four-year plan must be
changed after it expires by a newly constituted version of the Redistricting Commission. Any
newly constituted commission could reflect a completely different political balance thereby giving
the party in the minority when tti¢ four-year plan was adopted the opportunity to become the
majority party when a six-year plan must be adopted. On the other side, if four-year plans are not
subject to judicial review, then the minority party would be equally incentivized to negotiate its
position.

That very dynamic played out during the negotiations between Commission Members
Huffman and Cupp with Commission members Senator Vernon Sykes and Representative Emilia
Sykes. At the end of the day, Senator Huffman and Speaker Cupp gave up more Republican leaning
districts than the number of Democrat leaning districts Senator Sykes and Representative Sykes

were willing to give. As the facts show, Senator Sykes and Representative Sykes simply stopped



responding to requests for negotiation, and stood on their last offer, unwilling to budge from their
interpretation of strict proportionality. See Merit Brief of Respondents Huffman and Cupp at 9-11;
DEP00890-00891.

As suggested above, the Court could also conclude that Section 8(C)(1)(a) does not deprive
it of authority because Section 9(D)(3) gives the Court authority to determine whether “a general
assembly plan adopted by the commission does not comply with the requirements of Sections 2,
3,4,5,or7.” Since the 2021 general assembly district plan is “a general assembly plan adopted
by the commission”, Section 9(D)(3) could be interpreted as giving the Court authority to provide
relief in this case despite the omission of any reference to Section'9 in Section 8(C)(1)(a). This
interpretation is supported by the language of Section 9(D)(3)(c) which proscribes the Court’s
authority when reviewing a “plan adopted under divisicn (C) of Section 8 of this article. ...”
Section 9(D)(3)(c) does not limit its scope to only plans adopted pursuant to 8(C)(1)(b). However,
before the Court could possibly contemplate providing relief to Relators challenging a plan
adopted under Section 8(C), the Court inust first find that the challenged plan violates Section 2,
3,4, 5, or 7. See Article XI, Sectioris 9(D)(3) and Section 9(D)(3)(c).

Accordingly, regardless of how the Court interprets Section 8(C)(1), the Relators’ claims
in this action must be dismissed. The omission of a reference to Section 9 in Section 8(C)(1)(a)
by the General Assembly when adopting HJR 12 reasonably supports a conclusion by this Court
that it has no authority to review or enjoin a four-year plan. But if the Court interprets Section
9(D)(3)(c) as giving it the authority to review or enjoin a four-year plan, the Court cannot enjoin
a plan unless that plan violates Sections 2, 3, 4, 5 or 7 of Article XI. In this case, there is no

allegation or evidence that the 2021 general assembly district plan violated any of those mandatory



anti-gerrymandering requirements. Thus, even if the Court believes it has the authority to review
a four-year plan, these claims must be dismissed.
Respectfully submitted this the 17th day of December, 2021.

/s/ Phillip J. Strach
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Derek S. Clinger
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dclinger(@electionlawgroup.com

Counsel for Bennett Relators

Peter M. Ellis
pellis@reedsmith.com

Erik Clark
ejclark@organlegal.com
Ashley Merino
amerino(@organlegal.com

Counsel for Respondent Ohio Redistricting
Commission

John Gilligan
John.Gilligan@jicemiller.com
Diane Menashe
Diane.Menashe(@jicemiller.com

Counsel for. Respondents Senator Vernon
Sykes ond House Minority Leader Emilia
Sykes

Bridget Coontz
Bridget.Coontz@ohioAGO.gov
Michael Walton

Michael. Walton@ohioAGO.gov
Julie Pfieffer
Julie.Pfieffer@ohioAGO.gov

Counsel for Respondents Ohio Governor Mike
DeWine, Ohio Secretary of State Frank
LaRose, and Ohio Auditor Keith Faber

Emily Smart Woerner
Emily.woerner@cincinnati-oh.gov
Shannon Price
Shannon.price@cincinnati-oh.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae City of
Cincinnati

Stephanie M. Chimiel
Stephanie.chimiel@thompsonhine.com
Mary E. Csarny
Mary.Csarny(@thompsonhine.com
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Valencia Richardson
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Steven Kaufman
skaufman@ulmer.com
Dolores P Garcia Prignitz
dgarcia@ulmer.com

Sara S Dorland
sdorland@ulmer.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Campaign
Legal Center

Counsel for Amicus Curiae David Niven
Jon Greenbaum
jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org

Ezra Rosenberg
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org
Pooja Chaudhuri
pchaudhuri@lawyerscommittee.org
Subodh Chandra
Subodh.chandra@chandralaw.com
Donald Screen
Donald.screen@chandralaw.com
Janette McCarthy Wallace
jlouard@naacpnet.org

Anthony P. Ashton
aashton(@naacpnet.org
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As Adopted by the House

130th General Assembly
Regular Session Sub. H. J. R. No. 12
2013-2014

Representatives Huffman, Sykes
Cosponsors: Representatives Amstutz, Anielski, Ashford, Baker, Brown,

Burkley, Clyde, Duffey, Grossman, Hackett, Hagan, C., Hayes, Kunze, Letson,

McClain, McGregor, Patmon, Scherer, Schuring, Stebelton, Wachtmann,
Speaker Batchelder

JOINT RESOLUTION

Proposing to enact new Sections 1,2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,
8, 9, 10, and 11 of Article XI and to repeal
Sectiong 1, 2, 3, 4, 5,¢%, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,
13, 14, and 15 of Article XI of the Constitution
of the State of Ohio to revise the redistricting

process for General Assembly districts.

Be it resolved by the General Asgsembly of the State of Ohio,
three-fifthe of the members elected to each house concurring
herein, that there shall be submitted to the electors of the
state, in the manner prescribed by law at the gemeral election to
be held on November 3, 2015, a proposal to enact new Sections 1,
2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, and 11 of Article XI of the
Constitution of the State of Ohio to read as follows:

ARTICLE XI

Section 1. (A) The Ohio redistricting commission ghall be
reppongible for the redigtricting of thig state for the general
agsembly. The commigsion shall consist of the following seven
memberg:

A 0 WY R
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Sub. H. J. R. No. 12
As Adopted by the House

(1) The governor:
(2) The auditor of state;

representatives;

n rgon in he leagiglative 1 r of th

largest political party in the house of representatives of whic

(6) One persgg appointed by the pregident of the senate: and

('7) One person appointed by the legislative jeader of the
] : litical : . ] ! £ which ] {dent £
the senate ig not a member.

The legiglative leadersg in the genate and the houge of
representatives of each of the two largest political parties
zepregented in the general assemblv, acting jointly by political
party, shall appoint a member of the commission to serve as a
co-chairperson of the commisslon.

No appointed member’ of the commigsion shall be a current

m r of ngxr
(B) (1) Unless otherwise specified in this article, a simple
joxri £ muiggion r hall requir for an

action by the commission.
(2) A majority vote of the members of the commission,

each of the two largest political parties represented in the

ener assembl shall be required to do any of the following:
a fo) 8 of t o) ion;
Hir £f£f for th iggion;

Ac) Expend funds.
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(3) The affirmative vote of four members of the commission,
ingluding at leagt two memberg of the commission who repregent

each of the two largest political rties represented in the

1f, in the case of the governor, the auditor of state, or the
gecretary of gtate, the member ig a member of that political
party.

(C) At the first meeting of the commiggion, whdigh the
governor shall convene only in a vear ending in the numeral cne.
except ag provided in Sectiong 9 and 10 of this article, the
members shall set a schedule for the adoption of procedural rules
E ! ] i E I ] 1 1

The commission shall release to the public a proposed plan

for the boundaries for each of the ninetyv-nine house of
representatives districts and the thirty-three senate digtricts.
The commiggion ghall draft th X lan in manner

prescribed in this articie. Before adopting, but after

ghall conduct a minimum of three public hearings acrogs the gtate
to present the plan and shall seek public input regarding the

public. Meetings shall be broadcast by electronic means of

r miggion in medium il ibl h neral
public.
Th mmigsion ghall final plang n 1 r th h
first day of September of a year ending in the numeral one. After
h mmiggion t lan h mmiggion ghall £4i1 h 1

with ¢ secreta of state. Upon filing with the secretary of

state, the plan ghall become effective.
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As Adopted by the House

Not more than gix weeks after the adoption of a general

1 lan h -chai rgon h mmigsion ghall HJointl
dissolve the commigsion.

D} Th neral 1 hall x ngible for makin h

appropriations it determines necessary in order for the commission
to perform itg dutieg under thig article,
Seati 2. Each 1 £ tati iigtrict shall }
ntitl ingl T ive in h _general ly. Each
senate district shall be entitled to a single senator in each
general aggembly.
Section 3. (A) The whole population of the siate, as
determined by the federal decennial census or, If such isg
{1abl h ot] basi ] 1 ™ 3 :
hall ivi he r "nin -nine" and by the number
“thirty-three" and the guotients shall be the ratio of
repregentation in the houge of repxegentatives and in the genate,
respectively, for ten years next succeeding such redistricting.

{(B) The population of ¢ach houge of repregentativesg digtrict
shall be substantially egual to the ratio of representation inithe
houge of repregentatives, and the population of each senate
district shall be substantially equal to the ratio of

section. In no event shall any district contain a population of
] ] inety-fi : ] ] ired f£i

n £ th 1i le rati f repr L ion

ion 4 A) (1) An 1 h mmiggi hall

comply with all applicable provisions of the constitutions of Ohio

protection of minority voting rights.

Eve eneral agssembly district shall be compact and
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composed of contigquous territor nd the boundary of eac
digtrict ghall be a gingle nonintergecting continuous line,

(B) (1) _H £ tat listrict hall ] ted
and numbered in the following order of priority, to the extent
that such order is consistent with the foregoing gtandards:

{a) Proceeding in succession from the largest to the
lles ] ! taini lat] ]

h T i r £f th i f repxr ion in the h

of representatives, as provided in Section 3 of this article,
ghall be divided into ag many houge of representatives digtricts
as it has whole ratios of representation. Any fraction of the
population in excess of a whole ratio ghall be @ part of only one
adjoining house of representatives district.

(b) Each county containing population substantially eqgual to
one ratio of representation in the hcuse of representatives, as
provided in Section 3 of thig artigl in no event 1

ninety-five per cent of the ratio nor more than one hundred five
! £ i} ] hall i jesi ted tati

district.

Repr iv igtri hall rawn 1i

the smallest possible number of municipal corporations and

than fifty per cent, but less than one hundred per cent, of one
£ £ tati

(d) The remaining territory of the state shall be divided
into repregentative digtricts by combining the areas of whole
municipal corporations and townships.

Wh he r iremen f divigion (B) (1 f thi ion

and Section 3 of this article cannot feagibly be attained by

rmin repr n iv igtri from _whol nicipal

corporations and townships, not more than one municipal
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corporation or township may be split per representative district. 143
(2) If the commission must violate a standard listed in 144

ivigi i i i 145
repregentatives digtrict map, the commisgion ghall violate the 146
standard having the lowest possible priority, asg listed in that 147
ivigi If th mmiggion viol ndard 13 in th 148
149

150

the standard was violated. 151
(¢) (1) Except apg otherwige provided in divigion {C) (2) of 152

this section, a county, municipal corporation, or township is 153
congidered to be gplit if any contiguous porticon of its territory 154
is not contained entirely within one district. 155
(2) Dividing, along a county line, a municipal corporation oxr 156
township that has territory in more than one county shall not be 157
congidered gplitting the municipal corporation or townghip, 158
Section 5. The Ohio redisiiicting commisgsion shall attempt to 159
draw a general assembly digtrict plan that meets both of the 160
following standards: _ 161
(A) No district plan shall be drawn primarily to favor or 162
disfavor a political party. 163
B) The statewide proportion of districts whose voters, base l64

nxr n wi nd £ ral el ion r 1 favor 165
political party shall correspond closely to the statewide 166
preferences of the voters of Ohio. 167
Section 6. Senate districts shall be composed of three 168

nti h £ _repr iwv igtri A nty havin 169
least one whole senate ratio of representation shall have as many 170
171

172

173
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adjoining senate digtrict. Counties having less than one senate
ratio of repregentation, but at leagt one houge of repregentativesg
ratio of representation shall be part of only one senate disgtrict.

The number of whole ratios of repregentation for a county
shall be determined by dividing the population of the county by

he rati f repr n ion in th n rmin nder ion
3 of this article.
n igtri 1 I X from hr h

thirty-three and as provided in Section 8 of this article.

Section 7. Notwithstanding the fact that boundezies of

£ {cipal £ 11 hi rithi listrict
may be changed, district boundaries shall be coreated by using the
1 jari ¢ £ i cipal tio it hi
they exigt at the time of the federal de¢onnial censug on which
the redistricting is based, oxr, if upeavailable, on such other
bagig ag the general aggembly hag directed.

Secti 8, At £ the ] tari £ ! iistrict
changed in any plan of redigtricting m T

n

I
provision of this article, a senator whose term will not expire
within tw rg of th ime the plan of redigtricting ig m
shall represent, for the remainder of the term for which the

: lected, tl te district whicl tains tI
largest portion of the population of the district from which the

the digtrict from which the genator wag elected, If more than one
senator whose term will not so expire would represent the same

shall represent for the balance of their term or terms.

ion A) (1) If th hio redigtrictin mmiggion fail
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to adopt a final general agsembly district plan not later than the
first day of September of a vear ending in the numeral one, in

accordance with Section 1 of thig article, the commigsion ghall

vote of the commissgion.

2) After intr i n 1 1 igtrict plan under

divigio 1) of thi ectio the commiggio 1l ho

blic ] . . ] {nt 1 i pl t which t} bli
may offer testimony and at which the commission may adopt

of the commission ig required to conduct the hearing.

(3) After the hearing deascribed in division (A) (2} of this
£ {s held i £ lai ] the £if th d f September
of a year ending in the numeral one, tlis commigsion ghall adopt a
final general assembly district plan, either by the vote required
to adopt a plan under divigion (B} of Section 1 of thig article ox
by a simple majority vote of the commission.

(B) If the commission adopts a final general assembly
district plan in accordance with divigion () (3) of this gection

v x ixr nder divigion £ ion

1 of thig article, the plan shall take effect upon f£iling with the
pecretary of gptate and ghall remain effective until the next vear

ending in the eral one, except ovided in Sectio 0 of
thi tic]

(C) (1) If the commigsion adopts a final general assembly

. , - , ivisd £ 5 .

by a simple majority vote of the commission, the plan shall take
ffect £114 ith tl ! £ stat 1 shall .
effective until two general elections for the house of
tati ] i 3 ] ] £1]

ndin n numeral on whichev i rli
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(2) A final general assembly district plan adopted in
rdan with divigion (A £ thi ion im

majority vote of the commission shall include a statement

clogely to those preferences, as described in divigion (B) of

Section 5 of thig article, At the time the plan ig adopted, a

ember o e o o doe ot
bmit jec] £ F t] ber! (s S , ]
statement dincluded with the plan.

(D) After a plan adopted under divigion {C) of thig gection
ceages to be effective, and not earlier thau the first day of July
effective, the commission shall be raconstituted as provided in
agsembly digtrict plan in accordance with thig article, to be uged
until the next time for redistricting under this article. The
gommiggion ghall draw the new plan uging the game population and
county, municipal corporation, and township boundary data as were

or of the

article.

(B) In the event that any section of this congtitution
relating to redigtricting or any plan of redistricting made by the

hio redigtricti mmiggion i rmin invali

unappealed final order of a court of competent jurisdiction then,

notwithstanding any other provigions of thig congtitution, the

commigsion shall be reconstituted as provided in Section 1 of this
tic] 3 tai 1 det . ] £
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redistricting in conformity with such provisions of this 269
ngti ion re then vali includin lighin rm £ 270
office and election o embers of the general assembly fro 271
i i i i i 272
regular redistricting in conformity with such provisions of thig 273
274

275

276

277

hirty d for persons to change residence in order to be 278
igible for el ion 279
(D} (1) No court shall order, in any circumgtance, the 280
implementation or enforcement of any plan that has not been 281
approved by the commission in ithe manner vregcribed by this 282
article, 283
2) If th zem rt of Ghio determinesg that a general 284
aggembly district plan adopted by the commission does not comply 285
with the standarda get forth in this article, the available 286
remedies ghall be as follows: 287
If th rt fin h he digtri lan viol h 288
requirements of Section 2, 3, 6, 7, or 8 or division (A) (2 B 289
or (C) of Section 4 of this article. the court shall order the 290
commigsion to correct the violation. 291
If, in congiderin igtri lan nder divigi 292

(C) of Section 9 of this article, the court determines that both 293
he followin re tr rt ghall order th mmiggion 294
adopt a new general assembly district plan in accordance with this 295
article: 296
(i) The plan significantly violates the requirements of 297
Section 2, 3, 6, 7, or 8 or divigion (A)(2), (B) (1) (a), (B) (1) (b), 298

B} (1) (¢ B) (1) (e B) (2 or (C) of Section 4 of this article 299
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in a manner that materially affects the ability of the plan to
gontain digtricts whoge voterg favor political parties in an
overall proportion that corresponds closely to the statewide

divigion (B) of Section 5 of this article.

ii) Th wi rtion of digtri in th lan wh

er baged o cent statewide r electio

the statewide preferences of the voters of Ohio.

Bection 11, The varioug provigione of thip article are
intended to be severable, and the invalidity of one or more of
puch provigiong ghall not affect the wvalidity ¢f the remaining
provigions.

EFFECTIVE DATE AND REIPEAL

If adopted by a majority of the e¢lectors voting on this
proposal, new Sections 1, 2, 3, 4,°%5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, and 11 of
Article XI take effect January 1) 2021, and Sections 1, 2, 3, 4,
5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, and 15 of Article XI of the

Constitution of the State of Ohio are repealed from that effective

date.
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As Adopted by the Senate

130th General Assembly
Regular Session Am. Sub. H. J. R. No. 12

2013-2014

Representatives Huffman, Sykes
Cosponsors: Representatives Amstutz, Anielski, Ashford, Baker, Brown,
Burkley, Clyde, Duffey, Grossman, Hackett, Hagan, C., Hayes, Kunze, Letson,
McClain, McGregor, Patmon, Scherer, Schuring, Stebelton, Wachtmann,
Speaker Batchelder Senators Faber, Coley, Bacon, Balderson, Beagle, Burke,
Eklund, Gardner, Gentile, Hite, LaRose, Lehner, Peterson, Sawyer, Schiavoni,
Turner, Widener

JOINT RESOLUTION

Proposing to enact new Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,
8, 9, and 10 of Articie XI and to repeal Sections
1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6,7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, and
15 of Article XX of the Comstitution of the State
of Chio to revise the redistricting process for

General Agsembly districts.

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Ohio,
three-fifths of the members elected to each house concurring
herein, that there shall be submitted to the electors of the
state, in the manner presgcribed by law at the general election to
be held on November 3, 2015, a proposal to enact new Sections 1,
2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10 of Article XI of the Constitution
of the State of Ohio to read as follows:

ARTICLE XI

Section 1. (3A) The Ohio redistricting commigsion shall be
ible f (] listricti £ thi ! £ ] ]

QA U ok W N B

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
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As Adopted by the Senate

aggembly. The commisgion shall congist of the following seven
memberg;

A1) _The governox:

(2) The auditor of state:;

(3) The secretary of state;

4 I rEOn in h h £

representatives;

(5) One pergon appointed by the legiglative leader of the
largest political party in the house of representatives of which
the gpeaker of the houge of repregentativeg ig not = member:

{6) One pergon asppointed by the pregident of the genate: and

(7) One person appointed by the legislative leader of the
largegt political party in the genate of which th regiden £
the senate ig not a member.

The legiglative leaders in the senate and the houge of
repregentatives of each of the two largest political parties
repregented in the general asgembly, acting jointly by political
party, shall appoint a weuwber of the commission to serve as a
co-chairpergon of the commiggion,

(B) (1) Unless otherwise specified in this article, a gimple
majority of the commiggion memberg ghall be reguired for any
action by the commission.

2) (a) Except as otherwise provided in division (B) (2)(b) o

thi £ lorit : £ il ; £ t] -

includi 1 ne m r of th mmi who i m z _of

each of the two largest political parties represented in the
neral 1 hall T ix I f the following:

ii) Hire staff for the commission:;
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(iii) Expend funds. 46

(b) If the commission is unable to agree, by the vote 47

i i i i 48

in which fundg ghould be expended, each co-chairpergon of the 49
commigsion shall have the authority to expend one-half of the 50
n hat hav n ropri h mmiggion 51
(3) The affirmative vote of four members of the commisgion, 52
includin 1 wo rg of th mmiggion who represen 53
each of the two largest political parties represented in the 54
general aggembly sghall be reguired to adopt anv general aggembly 55
diptriet plan. For the purpose of thig diviesion, & member of the 56
commiggion ghall be congidered to repregent a wolitical party if 57
the member was appointed to the commission bv a member of that 58
political partv or if. in the case of the 'aovernmor, the auditor of 59
state, or the secretary of gtate, the member ig a member of that 60
political party. 61
{(¢) At the first meeting ot the commission, which the 62
governor shall convene onlv. in a vear ending in the numeral one. 63
except as provided in Sections B8 and 9 of thig article, the 64
commiggsion shall set a schedule for the adoption of procedural 65
ruleg for the operation of the commigsion. 66
67

aggembly district plan for the boundaries for each of the 68
' -ni ' istri 69
hirty-thr il igtri . Th mmiggion ghall draf h 70
propogsed plan in the manner prescribed in this article. Before 71
72

73

74

75

76

77
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As Adopted by the Senate
public,
The commisgion sha adopt a fi eneral assembly district

the numeral one., After the commigsion adopts a final plan, the
commigsion shall promptly file the plan with the gecretarv of
gtate, Upon filing with the gecretary of state, the plan ghall

ome ¢ (o]

Four fter th ion of neral 1 istri

plan., the commission shall be automatically dissolved.

(D) The general assembly shall be responsible fior making the
{ati it det . . 3 For tl -
to perform its duties under this article.
Section 2. Each houge of repregentatives digtrict shall be
entitled to a single representative in esch general assembly. Each
! i! ! 13 ! ] J] ] !l!] j ! "“ [] ] ! i) ]

ene (=] .

Bection 3. (A) The whole population of the state, asg

determined by the federal dgcennial census or, if such is

repr n ion in h repr n i nd in th ial

respectively, for ten vears next succeeding such redistricting.

(B) A general assembly district plan shall comply with all of
] . ! £ divisi (B) of thi £

(1) The population of each house of representatives district
hall ntiall 1 he rati f repr ntation in th
house of representatives, and the population of each sgenate
1 ict shall ] bstantiall 1 to ¢} £ ;
representation in the senate, as provided in division (A) of this
£q I t shall iigtrict tai lati £
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less than ninety-five per cent nor more than one hundred five per
gent of the appligable ratio of representation.

mnigsion ghall m with all 1i 1 rovigion £ th

constitutions of Ohio and the United States and of federal law.

3) Eve eneral assenmbly district shall be composed o

H f repr 7L iy igtri 11 T Il

numbered in the following order of priority, to the <&xtent that
1 i . { stent ith tl £ , tandards:

(1) Proceeding in succession from the largest to the
pmallest, each county containing population greater than one
hundred five per cent of the ratio of representation in the house

£ tati hall be divided iat ] £
repregentatives districts as it bhag whole ratios of
tati 7 £ e £ ¢ lat] . £
whole ratio ghall be a part. of only one adjoining house of
representatives district.

(2) Each county containing population of not lese than

f repr 7 iv nor. moxr han one h fiv r n h

ratio shall be designated a repregentative district.

(3) The remaining territory of the state ghall be divided
{nt tati jistricts I bini ] £ £
nunici corporationsg, and townships. Where feasible o count
shall be gplit more than once.

D) (1 Except _as otherwise provided in divisions (D) (1) (b
3 [ ] E ! ] 1] ! [] ! 1] E J ! ]

township is considered to be split if any contiguous portion of
it t i . : tained tire] {thi Jistrici
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(b) If a municipal corporation or towngship has territory in
more than one county, the contiguoug portion of that municipal
corporation or township that lies in each county shall be

If municipal rporation or hi h ig 1 in

(2) Represgentative districts shall be drawn _so ag to split
] 1lest ib] ) £ {cipalok ti i
townghips whoge contiguous portions centain a population of more
than fifty per cent, but less than one hundred per cent, of one
ratio of repregentation,

(3) Wt ] , ik ¢ divisi (B) (C) i (D) of
this section cannot feasibly be attained by forming a
repregentative digtrict from whole municipal corporations and

hi o] moxr ne municipal rporation or wnghip m
be split per representative district.

(E) (1) IFf it is not possible for the commission to comply
ith all of tI . ! £ divisi (B) (C) i (D) of

hi ion in drawin rticular repr n iv igtri h

commigsion ghall take the first action listed below that makes it

corporations or townships whose contiguous portions do not contain
a population of more than fifty per cent, but less than one
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hundred per cent, of one ratio of representation.

(b) Notwithstanding division (D) (2) of this section, the
. hall te t} listrict } litti {cipal

corporation or townghip whoge contiguous portions contain a
cpulation of more than fift er cent, but less t one hundred

per cent, of one ratio of representation,

(c) Notwithst 11 livisi (C) (2) of thi Y ]

commiggion ghall create the digtrict by gplitting, once, a single

county that contains a population of not less than ninety-five per
n £ the rati f repr tation n mor han one hundred

five per cent of the ratio of representation.

(d) Notwithstanding division (C) (1) of this section, the
. hall te the district by incildi in t listrict
rtion £ th rritor h remain £ier a county that

containse a population of more than one hundred five per cent of
the ratio of representation hag been divided into asg many houge of
repregentatives districts as it has whole ratios of
repregentation.

(2) If the commigsici takes an action under division [E)(l!
of this gection, the commiggion ghall include in the general

assembly district plan a statement explaining Which action the

took that action.

mmiggion mpli with divigion B} (1 n 2

of this section in drawing a district, the commission shall not be

ngider have viol ivigion 1 2 D) (2 Y

(D) (3) of this section, as applicable, in drawing that district,
£ ] £ lvsi 1 iivisi (D) of Secti 9 of

ion 4 A n igtri h m f thr

contiguous house of representatives districte.
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(B) (1) A county having at least one whole senate ratio of 202
repregentation ghall have as many sgenate digtricts wholly within 203
the boundaries of the county as it has whole senate ratios of 204
repregentation., Anyv fraction of the population in excesg of a 205
whole ratio shall be a part of only one adjoining senate district. 206

(2) Countieg having legg than one genate ratio of 207

egentati but at le e house o entati atio o 208
tati hall be part of only one sepate district 209

(3) If it is not possible for the commission to draw 210
repregentative digtricts that comply with all of the Nequirementg 211
of this article and that make it possible for the commission to 212
comply with all of the requirements of divigiorng (B) (1) and (2) of 213
this section, the commission shall draw genate districts so as to 214
commit the fewest possible violations of tliose divisions, If the 215

mmiggion compli ith thi ivigion in drawing senate 216
districtas, the commission shall not..be considered to have violated 217
divigion (B} (1) or (2) of thig gection, ag applicable, in drawing 218
those districts, for the purpuse of an analysis under division (D) 219
of Section 9 of thig article, ‘ 220

(C) The number of whole ratios of representation for a county 221

hall rmin ividing th lation of un. 222
the ratio of representation in the senate determined under 223
ivigion (A) of tion £ thi rticl 224
(D) Senate digtricts shall be numbered from one through 225
hirty-thr n rovi in ion £ thi icl 226

Bection 5. At any time the boundarieg of genate digtricts are 227
changed in any general assembly district plan made pursuant to any 228

igi ] i i ' 229

230

represent, for the remainder of the term for which the senator was 231

1 h n igtri h ntain he lar t rtion of 232
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the population of the district from which the genator was elected,
and the digtrict shall be given the number of the digtrict from
which the senator was elected. If wore than one senator whose term

the provigions of this sectio the plan shall desgignate whig

balance of their term or texms.
Section 6. The Ohio redigtricting commission shall attempt to

following gtandards:

(A) No general apgembly digtrict plan ghall be drawn
primarily to favor or disfavor a political paity.
(B) The ptatewide proportion of districts whose voters, based

on statewide state and federal partisan general election results

during the lagt ten yearg, favor each political party ghall
correspond closely to the statewide preferences of the voters of

Ohio,
(C) General assemblv districts shall be compact.
Nothing in this section permits the commission to violate the

listrict st jards d ibed in Sect] 2. 3. 4.5 7 of thi
article,

ion Notwith ndin he £ h ndaxri £
counties, municipal corporations, and townships within a district

boundaries of counties, municipal corporations, and townships as
they exist at the time of the federal decennial census on which
the redigtricting ig baged, or, if unavailable, on guch othexr
basis as the general assembly hasg directed.

Section 8. (A) (1) If the Ohio redistricting commigsion fails
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first day of September of a year ending in the numeral one, 1

accordance with Section 1 of thig article, the commiggion ghall
introduce a proposed general assembly district plan by a simple

iorit ! £ t] N
(2) After introducing a proposed general assembly district
lan under divigi A) (1 £ thi ion T mmiggion

(3) After the hearing degoribed in divigion (B) (2) of thig

gection ig held, and not later than the fifteenth day of September
£ i it} ] the commissi hall adopt

final general aggembly digtrict plan, either by the vote reguired
to adopt a plan under division (B) () of Section 1 of this article
or by a gimple majority vote of the commiggion,

(B) If t] . Gopt final 1 bl
district plan in accordance with diviesion (A) (3) of this section
by the vote required to adopt a plan under division (B) (3) of

ijon 1 of thi igl he plan 1 take eff n filin
with the secretary of state and shall remain effective until the
nex r ending in the numeral on X rovi in i

9 of thisg article.
1 BEx herwi rovi in divigion 1

of thig section, if the commigsion adopts a final general assembly

by a simple majority vote of the commission, and not by the vote
ired | jopt ] i 1ivigi (B) (3) £ Secti | of
thie article, the plan shall take effect upon filing with the
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plan.

(b) If the commission adopts a final general assembly
listrict pl . i {th diviei (3) (3) £ thi £
by a ginple majority vote of the commigsion, and not by the vote

required to adopt a plan under divigion (B) of Section 1 of this

rtiol Il h lan i 1 1 h

diviesion shall take effect upon filing with the secretary of state
Wﬁ—w i | i i \W

X rovi in ion £ thi icl
(2) A final general aggembly digtrict plar_adopted under
divigion (C a) or (b) of this section shall include a

tat : laini hat t} { seion dat ined to be t]
ptatewide preferenceg of the voterg of Ohio and the manner in
which the gtatewide proportion of districts in the plan whose
voters, baged on statewide state and federal partigan general
election resulte during the last ten years, favor eagh political
party corregponds clogely . to th referen

h lan m mi. laration of the m r! inion

concerning the statement included with the plan.

earlier than the first day of July of the year following the year
in which the plan ceased to be effective, the commission shall be

r ngti rovi in ion 1 of thi reigl nvern
and adopt a new general assembly district plan in accordance with
hi rticl ntil the nex ime for redigtrictin

under this article. The commission shall draw the new general
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municipal corporation, and township boundary data as were used to

raw _th revi lan nder divigion £ thi ion
X iv riginal qurigdiction in all rigin nder thi
article.

by the Ohio redigtricting commiggion, or any district is
determined to be invalid by an unappealed final order of a court

of competent jurisdiction then, notwithstanding any cther
provisions of this constitution, the commission skail be

recongti rovi in ion 1 of thig srticl nvern
and agcertain and determine a general assembly district plan in

£ L it} ] - f this constituti ]
vali includin lighdin rmg of offi n 1 ion of
members of the general asgembly froiq districts designated in the
plan, to be uged until the next time for rediptricting under thisg
article in conformity with such provisions of this constitution as
are then valid,

(C) Notwithstanding anv provision of thig constitution or anv
law regarding the regidence of genatorsg and repregentatives, a
general assembly district plan made pursuant to this section shall

low thir for rgon han regi in order
eligib i
D N rt shall order, in an ircum n h

implementation or enforcement of any general assembly district

general aggembly district plan or to draw a particular digtrict.
(3) If the supreme court of Ohio determines that a general
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aggsembly district plan adopted by the commission does not comply
with the requirements of Section 2, 3, 4, 5, or 7 of thisg article,
the available remedies shall be ag follows:

If th rt fin h h lan ntain n ¥ mor
igolated violations of those requirements, the court ghall order
h mmiggion mer h lan rr he violation.

(b) If tl t finds that it i ! 3 :
fewer than gix house of repregentatives districts to correct
violations of those regquirements, to amend not fewer than two
penate digtricts to correct violationg of thogse requirementg, or
both, the court shall declare the plan invalid and shall order the
commiggion to adopt a new general aggembly digtrict plan in

accordance with this article.
If, in ngiderin lan ted under divigion () of

Section 8 of this article, the court determines that both of the
following are true, the court ghall order the commiggion to adopt
a_new general assembly district plan in accordance with thie
article;

(i) The plan significantly violates those requirements in a
manner that materially affects the ability of the plan to contain

districte whose voters favor political parties in an overall
£ tha i 1 ] ] tat (g litical

art references of the te of Ohio, as described in division
(B) of Secti s of thi tic]

ii) The statewide oportion of districts in the plan whose

v r 1 i £ ral rtigan neral

election results during the last ten vears, favor each political

Bection 10, The various provigions of thig article are
intended to be severable, and the invalidity of one or more of
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such provisions shall not affect the validity of the remaining
provigions.
EFFECTIVE DATE AND REPEAL

If adopted by a majority of the electors voting on this
proposal, new Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10 of
Article XI take effect January 1, 2021, and Sections 1, 2, 3, 4,
5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, and 15 of Article XI of the
Constitution of the State of Ohio are repealed from that effective

date.
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